the above requirements, and has been undertaken to accompany a DA under Part 4 of the EPA Act, to 
be submitted to Council. 

The development footprint parts of the 85 hectare Subject Land area are proposed to be subdivided 
via an eight stage development called ‘Williams Park Estate’, and consist of four hundred and sixty 
two (462) residential lots, and one (1) englobo school lot (education precinct), with house lots ranging 
in size from 700 to 1561 square metres. The development footprint also includes several open spaces 
and natural reserves, the most significant of which will be the existing road reserve of Williams Road

[...]

development impacts in TPZs are assessed based upon the Australian Standard (AS4970 2009) for the protection of trees on 
development sites (SAI 2009) 

Development impacts 

The 85 hectare Subject Land area is proposed to be subdivided via an eight stage development called 
‘Williams Park Estate’ and will provide four hundred and sixty two (462) residential lots, and one (1) 
englobo school lot (education precinct), with residential lots ranging in size from 700 to 1561 square 
metres. The development footprint also includes several open spaces and natural reserves, the most 
significant of which will be the existing road reserve of Williams Road (approximately seven (7)